
 

Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green 
 
Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB 
 
www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499 
 

 
 
 
 
 Please reply to:  

Contact: Melis Owen 
Service: Committee Services 
Direct line: 01784 446449 
E-mail: m.owen@spelthorne.gov.uk 
Date: 25 April 2024 

 
 

Notice of meeting 
 
 

Planning Committee  
 
 

Date: 

 

Wednesday, 8 May 2024 

Time: 

 

7.00 pm 

 

 

Place: 

 

Council Chamber, Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames TW18 
1XB 

 
To the members of the Planning Committee 
 
Councillors: 
 
M. Gibson (Chair) 
D.L. Geraci (Vice-Chair) 
C. Bateson 
S.N. Beatty 
M. Beecher 
M. Buck 
 

T. Burrell 
R. Chandler 
D.C. Clarke 
S.A. Dunn 
M.J. Lee 
A. Mathur 
 

L. E. Nichols 
K.E. Rutherford 
H.R.D. Williams 
P.N. Woodward 
 

Councillors are reminded that the Gifts and Hospitality Declaration book will be available 
outside the meeting room for you to record any gifts or hospitality offered to you since the 
last Committee meeting.  
 

 

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


 
 

 

 

 AGENDA  

  Page nos. 

1.   Apologies and Substitutions  

 To receive any apologies for non-attendance and notification of 
substitutions. 
 

 

2.   Minutes 5 - 10 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 3 April 2024 as a correct 
record. 
 

 

3.   Disclosures of Interest  

 To receive any disclosures of interest from councillors under the 
Councillors’ Code of Conduct, or contact with applicants/objectors under 
the Planning Code. 
 

 

 Planning Applications and other Development Control matters  

 To consider and determine the planning applications and other 
development control matters detailed in the reports listed below. 
 

 

4.   Planning application - 24/00170/FUL Crownage Court, 99 Staines 
Road West, Sunbury 

11 - 46 

 Ward  
Sunbury Common  
 
Proposal 
Provision of a rooftop extension to provide 14 apartments (resubmission  
of PA 21/01742/FUL) 
 
Recommendation 
The application is recommended for approval 
 

 

5.   Planning application - 24/00119/FUL Desborough Sailing Club, 
Ferry Lane, Shepperton 

47 - 64 

 Ward  
Shepperton Town 
 
Proposal 
Erection of new boat shelter with green coated corrugated sheet metal  
roof and sides on scaffold pole framework with a maximum height of  
2.3m standing on a 6m x 12m perimeter porous cinder base, adjacent to  
existing work shed 
 
 
 

 



 
 

 

Recommendation 
Approve the application subject to conditions, as set out at paragraph 8 
of this report. 
 

6.   Planning application - 24/00178/FUL Harper House, 29-31 
Fordbridge Road, Ashford 

65 - 74 

 Ward  
Ashford Town  
 
Proposal 
Erection of a fence with a trellis along the boundary wall with the  
neighbouring property (33 Fordbridge Road). As shown on location plan 
received 15.03.2024, block plan received 11.03.2024 and existing and 
proposed elevations of fence received 01.03.2024.  
 
Recommendation 
Approve the application 
 

 

7.   Planning Appeals Report 75 - 84 

 To note details of the Planning appeals submitted and decisions 
received between 21 March 2024- 22 April 2024.  
 

 

8.   Major Planning Applications 85 - 88 

 To note the details of future major planning applications. 
 

 

9.   Glossary of Terms and Abbreviations 89 - 94 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

1 
 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
3 April 2024 

 
 

Present: 
Councillor M. Gibson (Chair) 

Councillor D.L. Geraci (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors: 
 

C. Bateson 

S.N. Beatty 

M. Beecher 

M. Buck 

 

T. Burrell 

R. Chandler 

D.C. Clarke 

S.A. Dunn 

 

M.J. Lee 

K.E. Rutherford 

H.R.D. Williams 

P.N. Woodward 

 

 
 

Apologies: 

 

 

Substitutes: 

  

Apologies were received from Councillor A. Mathur and 
Councillor L. E. Nichols  

  

K. Grant (In place of L. E. Nichols) and K. Howkins (In place of 
A. Mathur) 

 
 
In Attendance: 
Councillors who are not members of the Committee, but attended the meeting 
and spoke on an application in or affecting their ward, are set out below in 
relation to the relevant application.  
 

  
 
 

8/24   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 6 March 2024 were approved as a correct 
record. 
 

9/24   Disclosures of Interest  
 

a) Disclosures of interest under the Members’ Code of Conduct 
 
There were none. 
 
b) Declarations of interest under the Council’s Planning Code 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
Planning Committee, 3 April 2024 - continued 

 

2 
 

 
Councillors Beatty, Beecher, Buck, Burrell, Chandler, Clarke, Dunn, Geraci, 
Grant, Howkins, Lee, Williams and Woodward reported that they had received 
correspondence in relation to application 23/01236/FUL but had maintained 
an impartial role, had not expressed any views and had kept an open mind. 
 
Councillors Bateson, Gibson and Rutherford reported that they had received 
correspondence in relation to application 23/01236/FUL and had also made 
an informal visit to the site. In both cases they had maintained and impartial 
role, had not expressed any views and had kept an open mind. 
 

10/24   Planning application - 23/01236/FUL, The Ash Tree Public House, 
Convent Road, Ashford,  TW15 2HW  
 

Description: 
Change of use of existing public house (Sui Generis) to Class E(a) (retail) 
use, new lift-shaft to rear (east) of building, elevation changes including new 
sliding doors, louvres, removal of pub garden windows, installation of new 
level access ramp and ATM/bollards to north-west corner. The installation of 
AC condensers along with proposed timber hit and miss fence and gate 
(removal of existing garage). 
 
Additional Information: 
Vanya Popova, Planning Officer reported that two additional letters of 
objection were received which included similar concerns to those summarised 
in the Committee report. 
 
Public Speaking:  
 
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, 
Marie Bone spoke against the proposed development raising the 
following key points: 
 
-206 letters expressed opposition to the proposal in this application  
 
-There will be adverse impact on existing similar businesses within a ten-
minute walking radius 
 
-The promise of 14 jobs being created by Sainsbury’s would be cancelled out 
by the loss of many more jobs by local businesses.  
 
-There was inadequate parking at the site for customers 
 
-There would be a two-way traffic flow at the entrance to the site shared by 
customers and delivery vehicles which may be dangerous  
 
-There were existing shops in the vicinity which offered sufficient parking and 
product range  
 
 

Page 6



 
Planning Committee, 3 April 2024 - continued 

 

3 
 

 
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, 
Gary Morris spoke for the proposed development raising the following 
key points: 
 
-The site had been vacant since January 2023, and did not contribute 
positively to the environment or economy  
 
-Pub numbers had been falling consistently since 1990 and there was no 
realistic prospect of the building being reoccupied by a pub 
 
-There were other pubs close by within easy walking distance  
 
-The proposal will generate up to 25 jobs, improve business rates and 
rejuvenate the site  
 
-Sainsbury’s local will serve a local population that was currently underserved 
for high quality food and convenience goods to meet every-day needs 
 
-The store will encourage more people to visit which will increase the level of 
footfall to the benefit of the parade as a whole  
 
-The store will reduce reliance on use of private cars for visits to larger 
supermarkets for top-up shopping needs 
 
-The site was highly accessible and convenient for customers arriving by foot 
from the local catchment area 
 
-The proposal offered 11 car parking spaces with one charging point for 
electric vehicles 
 
-The deliveries that will take place via small lorries at the site was deemed to 
be safe and appropriate from a highway’s perspective 
 
-The proposals had been reviewed by Planning Officers to offer the best 
possible scheme for the environment and community, with more landscaping, 
better and safer access, and improvements to facilities to encourage 
sustainable transport choices  
 
 
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, 
Councillor Rutherford spoke as Ward Councillor in relation to the 
proposed development raising the following key points: 
 
-207 letters of objection had been received on this application  
 
-Another big supermarket chain in this area was not necessary as there were 
several stores nearby  
 

Page 7



 
Planning Committee, 3 April 2024 - continued 

 

4 
 

-Locally owned independent shops cannot compete with the increasing 
number of chain stores  
 
-There was limited customer parking  
 
-Vehicles will likely park on the curb and along the service road  
 
-There was not sufficient space for store delivery trucks and customer 
vehicles to move around   
 
-This site could provide more to the community through an alternative use  
 
 
 
 
Debate: 
During the debate the following key issues were raised: 
 
-There was no guarantee that job opportunities would only benefit the local 
community 
 
- There was inadequate parking on site which added to on-street parking 
pressure  
 
-This proposal helped to maintain an existing building in Ashford which was 
more environmentally sustainable than creating a new build (such as a block 
of flats)  
 
-The proposal provided employment opportunities  
  
-The previous use of this site involved deliveries and customer parking  
 
-The site was positioned in a suitable location within walking distance  
 
-There was no material basis to refuse this application 
 
-There were no objections from statutory bodies  
 
-All relevant Planning conditions had been applied  
 
 
The Committee voted on the application as follows: 
 
For: 15 
Against: 1 
Abstain: 0 
 
Decision: The application was approved.  
 
The Committee adjourned at 20:00 and readjourned at 20:05pm.  

Page 8



 
Planning Committee, 3 April 2024 - continued 

 

5 
 

 
 

11/24   Tree Preservation Order- TPO293/2023, 35 The Avenue, Sunbury-
on-Thames, TW16 5HY  
 

Description: On 8th December 2023, Tree Preservation Order 
(TPO293/2023) was served with immediate effect to protect 1 x Oak tree in 
the rear garden of 35 The Avenue, Sunbury-on-Thames, TW16 5HY. 
 
Additional Information: 
Emily Archibald, Planning Officer reported that there was no additional 
information.  
 
Debate: 
During the debate the following key issues were raised: 
 
-This was a mature tree which added to the street scene  
 
-It was important to retain trees as they encouraged biodiversity 
 
The Committee voted on the application as follows: 
 
For: 16  
Against: 0 
Abstain: 0  
  
Decision: The Tree Preservation Order was confirmed without modification.  
 

12/24   Planning Appeals Report  
 

The Chairman informed the Committee that if any Member had any detailed 
queries regarding the report on Appeals lodged and decisions received since 
the last meeting, they should contact the Planning Development Manager.  
 
Resolved that the report of the Planning Development Manager be received 
and noted. 
 

13/24   Major Planning Applications  
 

The Planning Development Manager submitted a report outlining major 
applications that may be brought before the Planning Committee for 
determination. 
 
Resolved that the report of the Planning Development Manager be received 
and noted. 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



59

Bank

El Sub Sta

61

50

62

Multistorey

S1

C
R

O
S

S
W

A
Y

S

6/
7/

9
9a

12

8

6 5

House
SunburyKempton Point

Isobel

1 to 78

3/
4

2
1

S
3

Court

Elm

55

61 to 73

79

99

107

Sta

Sub

El

Sta

Sub

El

7315

79
89

95

21

100

108

23

7686

29

34

33

G
R

E
E

N
 L

A
N

E

44

7

The Walk

85

95

Ashton Lodge

Lodge

Oak

7
13

6
1

7

1

Sycamore Lodge

Lodge

12

6

House

Cedar

1 to 83

Suna Lodge

1 to 49

El Sub Stas

F
O

R
E

S
T

 D
R

IV
E

Li
m

e 
Lo

dg
e

A
sh

 L
od

ge

12
12

7
13

7
1

6

STAINES ROAD WEST

1

7

1

Willow

1 to 63

Shelter

119

109 to 117

1
1a

2

27 3

7

5

1 El Sub Sta

DALE ROAD

2

16

17a

17

© Crown copyright and database rights 2024 Ordnance Survey AC0000812047.
¯Scale: 1:1,250

24/00170/FUL - Crownage Court, 99 Staines Road West, Sunbury-on-Thames.

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 24/00170/FUL Crownage Court, Staines Road West 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 13



Proposed Third Floor  (Orientation - Green Lane to the top Staines Road West to the left)

 

Propsoed Fourth Floor  

 

Page 14



Proposed fifth floor 

 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 
 

 

Planning Committee 

08 May 2024 

 
 

Application No. 24/00170/FUL 

Site Address Crownage Court, 99 Staines Road West, Sunbury-on-Thames, TW16 
7AE 

Applicant Mayfair Homes Management Ltd 

Proposal Provision of a rooftop extension to provide 14 apartments (resubmission 
of PA 21/01742/FUL) 

Officers Kelly Walker 

Ward Sunbury Common 

Call in details N/A 

Application Dates 
Valid:29/02/2024 Expiry: 30/05/2024 

Target:  Within 13 
weeks  

Executive 
Summary 

This application relates to the existing building which was originally built 
as an office but has more recently been converted to residential flats 
following approval of a Prior Approval application. It is located on the 
northern side of Staines Road West where is adjoins Green Lane The 
surrounding area contains a mixture of uses, with taller buildings on 
Staines Road West and in the Sunbury Cross Centre to the east. Many 
were originally designed for commercial uses; however, several have 
been converted to residential. To the rear along Green Lane and 
Heathcroft Avenue are two storey dwellings and some 
[...]

 

 

Page 49



 

FRONT AND REAR ELEVATIONS with existing structures to side  

 

 

Page 50



 

Planning Committee 

08 May 2024 

 

Application No. 24/00119/FUL 

Site Address Desborough Sailing Club, Ferry Lane, Shepperton, TW17 9LQ 

Applicant Chris Morris 

Proposal Erection of new boat shelter with green coated corrugated sheet metal 

roof and sides on scaffold pole framework with a maximum height of 

2.3m standing on a 6m x 12m perimeter porous cinder base, adjacent to 

existing work shed. 

Case Officer Matthew Clapham 

Ward Shepperton Town 

Called-in This application has been called in by Councillor Boughtflower for the 

following reasons: 

• Green Belt 

• Conservation Area 

• Flooding 

• Overdevelopment of the site    

  

 

Application Dates Valid: 30.01.2024 Expiry: 26.03.2024 

Target: Extension of 
time agreed to 
10.05.2024. 

Executive 
Summary 

This application seeks to erect a new boat shelter on a base measuring 
6m wide and 12m deep with a maximum height of 2.3m comprising a 
scaffold pole frame with corrugated metal roof and sides standing on an 
existing porous cinder base. The shelter is to be located alongside two 
existing garage / storage structures on the site.   

The site is located within the existing grounds of the Desborough Sailing 
Club with vehicular access from Ferry Lane.  

A previous proposal for a larger boat shelter (22/01329/FUL) was 
refused for two reasons – Green Belt and Ecology / Biodiversity. This 
revised proposal for a smaller boat shelter and without a concrete base 
is considered to have overcome those previous reasons.  

The proposal is for boat storage in an existing sailing facility and as 
such, it is considered to represent appropriate development within the 
Green Belt as the development is for the provision of appropriate 
facilities for outdoor sport and recreation. The reduction in the height of 
the boat shelter has overcome concerns regarding the impact upon the 
openness of the Green Belt.  

The proposed shelter is not considered to give rise to any significant 

Page 51



 
 

flooding concerns and would not have any adverse impact upon the 
character and appearance of the adjacent Shepperton Conservation 
Area, nor the residential amenity of adjoining properties.   

The scale, location and materials to be used would not result in any 
significant concerns regarding biodiversity or ecology as the removal of 
the concrete base and the utilisation of the existing surface without the 
loss of any grassland has overcome ecological concerns. The proposal 
will not the adjoining trees subject to a Preservation Order.  

The proposal is therefore considered to be acceptable. 

Recommended 
Decision 

 

Approve the application subject to conditions, as set out at paragraph 8 
of this report. 

 

 MAIN REPORT 

1. Development Plan 
 

1.1 The following policies in the Council’s Core Strategy and Policies DPD 2009 
are considered relevant to this proposal: 

➢ SP1 (Location of Development)  

➢ SP5 (Meeting Community Needs) 

➢ SP6 (Maintaining and Improving the Environment) 

➢ LO1 (Flooding) 

➢ EN1 (Design of New Development) 

➢ SP7 (Climate Change and Transport) 

➢ CC3 (Parking Provision) 

➢ EN8 (Protecting and Improving the Landscape and Biodiversity) 

➢ CO1 (Providing Community Facilities)  

➢ EN6 (Conservation Areas, Historic Landscapes, Parks and 
Gardens) 

➢ EN7 (Tree Protection) 

➢ EN9 (River Thames and its Tributaries) 

➢ EN10 (Recreational Use of the River Thames) 
 

1.2 Also relevant is the following ‘Saved’ Local Plan Policy: 
 

➢ GB1 (Green Belt)  
 

1.3 The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) December 2023 is also 
relevant.  
 

1.4 On 19 May 2022, Council agreed that the draft Local Plan be published for 
public consultation under Regulation 19 of the Town and Country Planning 

Page 52



 
 

(Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012 (as amended).  It was also 
agreed that the draft Staines Development Framew
[...]
12m perimeter 
reinforced concrete slab, 
adjacent to existing work 
shed. 

Refused 
31.01.2023 

19/01549/FUL Erection of replacement 
storage building following 
removal of existing storage 
shed. 

Grant 
Conditional 
04.03.2020 

13/00092/FUL Internal and external 
alterations and extensions to 
include replacement of 
existing stairway to improve 
accessibility, provision of 
platform lift to allow 
wheelchair access to first floor 
clubhouse, additional storage 
and lobby access and 
creation of a disabled toilet 

Grant 
Conditional 
15.04.2013 

Page 54



 
 

08/00844/FUL Erection of a boat equipment 
store, & relocation of existing 
shed. 

Grant 
Conditional 
22.01.2009 

 

3. Description of Current Proposal 
 
The application site and surrounding area 

3.1 The application site forms part of a sailing club adjoining the River Thames in 
Shepperton. The site is located to the north of the Ferris Meadow site with 
access gained via Ferry Lane. The site is largely open and grassed with a 
number of trees on the site, the majority of which are subject to a Tree 
Preservation Order. There are some existing storage buildings / structures on 
the site together with the large clubhouse building for the Desborough Sailing 
Club.  

3.2 There is a parking area close to the site of the storage structures. A number 
of sailing boats are stored out of water around the Clubhouse and its 
surroundings.  

3.3 The site is located within the functional flood plain (Zone 3b Flood Risk Area), 
the Green Belt and a site of Nature Conservation Importance. The site also 
adjoins the Shepperton Conservation Area and a Listed Building. 

 
Proposal 

3.4 This planning application seeks permission for the erection of a new boat 
shelter with green coated corrugated sheet metal roof and sides on scaffold 
pole framework with a maximum height of 2.3m standing on a 6m x 12m 
perimeter porous cinder base, adjacent to existing work shed. 

3.5 The storage shelter would be used to 
[...]
crete base.  

3.9 The full set of proposed plans are provided as an Appendix.  
 

4. Consultations 

The following table shows those bodies consulted and their response. 

 

5. Public Consultation 
 

5.1 A total of 9 properties were notified of the planning application.  

5.2 The Council has received 13 letters of objection to the application from 12 
separate addresses including one from the Shepperton Residents 
Association.   

5.3 Reasons for objecting include: 

- Green Belt 

- Conservation Area 

- Already a number of buildings on the site 

- Unattractive / impacts on character of area 

- Flooding / Concrete base 

Consultee Comment 

Environment Agency  No response to date - holding 
reply sent. 

SBC – Biodiversity Officer  No objections. 

Environment Health - 
Contamination 

Recommend informatives.  

Council’s Tree Officer No objections. 

Surrey Wildlife Trust No response to date.  

Elmbridge Borough Council  No response to date. 

Surrey CC Policy / Waste / 
Minerals  

No objections.  

  

Page 56



 
 

- Biodiversity / Ecology / Environmentally unfriendly 

- Part of River Thames Scheme  

- The Landowner has served Notice on the sailing club to vacate the site.  

- Future use of structure 

- Loss of local community asset  

6. Planning Issues 
 

➢ Green Belt. 

➢ Character and Appearance and Impact upon the Shepperton Conservation 
Area. 

➢ Residential Amenity. 

➢ Flooding. 

➢ Biodiversity and Ecology. 
 
7. Planning Considerations  
 

Green Belt 
 

7.1 At Section 13, the NPPF sets out the Government’s Policy on protecting 
Green Belt land.  It states that “The Government attaches great importance to 
Green Belts.  The fundamental aim of Green Belt policy is to prevent urban 
sprawl by keeping land permanently open; the essential characteristics of 
Green Belts are their openness and permanence”. 

 
7.2 At paragraph 143, the NPPF sets of the five purposes of the Green Belt.  

These are: 
 

To check the unrestricted sprawl of l
[...]
68



 

   

 

 

Planning Committee 
 
 8th May 2024  
 
 
 

Application No. 24/00178/FUL 

Site Address Harper House, 29-31 Fordbridge Road, Ashford   

Applicant Spelthorne Borough Council 

Proposal Erection of a fence with a trellis along the boundary wall with the 
neighbouring property (33 Fordbridge Road).  

As shown on location plan received 15.03.2024, block plan received 
11.03.2024 and existing and proposed elevations of fence received 
01.03.2024.  

Case Officer Susanna Angell 

Ward Ashford Town  

Called-in This application is required to be reported to the Planning Committee for  
a decision as the applicant is Spelthorne Borough Council (the property 
is owned by the Council).  

  

Application Dates Valid: 15.03.2024 Expiry: 10.05.2024 Target: within 8 weeks 

Executive 
Summary 

The application property is a detached building with 3 floors of 
accommodation. It is located on the western side of Fordbridge Road 
and on the corner of Chesterfield Road. The building was erected in the 
early 2020s following the grant of planning permission in October 2019 
(19/01028/FUL). It provides 20 units of emergency temporary 
accommodation for homeless households. There are no relevant 
development constraints. 
 
The application is for a fence consisting of timber fencing panels with 
square trellis panels fitted above. It extends along the side boundary of 
the garden of No. 33 Fordbridge Road. The fence has already been 
erected and retrospective planning permission is therefore being sought. 
It stands a maximum height of 2.514m and is considered acceptable in 
appearance. 
 
The relationship with No.33 Fordbridge Road is also considered to be 
acceptable.  
 

Recommended 
Decision 

 

Approve the application. 

  

Page 69



   

 

 
 

 MAIN REPORT 
 
1. Development Plan 

 
1.1 The following policies in the Council’s Core Strategy and Policies DPD 2009 

are considered relevant to this proposal: 
 

➢ Policy EN1 (Design of New Development)  

[...]
g application. 

 
2. Relevant Planning History 

 
2.1 The site has the following planning history  

  

19/01029/FUL Demolition of existing buildings and erection 
of a new building with 3 floors of 
accommodation to provide 20 units of 
emergency temporary accommodation for 
homeless households, together with 

31.10.2019 

Page 70



   

 

 
 

associated plant room, car parking, bin store, 
and other associated facilities. 

 
   

3. Description of Current Proposal 
 

3.1 The application property fronts the western side of Fordbridge Road and 
adjoins Chesterfield Road to the north.  There are residential properties 
bordering the site to the side and rear.   
 

3.2 The proposal is for the erection of a fence with a trellis element standing 
2.514m in overall height.  The fence is approximately 30m in length and 
extends along the northern boundary of the rear garden with No.33 
Fordbridge Road.  
 

3.3 The proposed fencing was erected in March 2024.  The applicant states that 
this was in response to requests from the adjacent neighbour at 33 
Fordbridge Road, to add height to the boundary wall between their property 
and Harper House.  

 
4. Consultations 

 
The following table shows those bodies consulted and their response. 

 
 
 
 
 
5. Public Consultation 

5.1 No representations received 
 
6. Planning Issues 

 
➢ Impact on Character. 
➢ Impact on Residential Amenity. 

 
7. Planning considerations 

Design 
7.1 Policy EN1 of the Core Strategy and Policies DPD states that proposals for 

new development 'should respect and make a positive contribution to the 
street scene and the character of the area in which they are situated, paying 
due regard to the scale, height, proportions, building lines, layout, materials 
and other characteristics of adjoining buildings and land.  
 

7.2 In terms of design, the fencing consists of 1.8m high ‘hit and miss’ style 
fencing, with square trellis panels above. It stands 2.514m in overall height 
and exte
[...]
st below comprises current major applications which may be brought before Planning Committee for determination.  These 
applications have either been submitted some time ago but are still not yet ready for consideration or are recently received 
applications that are not ready to be considered by the Planning Committee.  The background papers for all the applications are 
contained on the Council’s website (Part 1 Planning Register). 
 
All planning applications by Spelthorne Borough Council and Knowle Green Estates will be brought before the Planning Committee 
for determination, regardless of the Planning Officer’s recommendation.  Other planning applications may be determined under 
officers’ delegated powers. 
 
 App no  Site  Proposal  Applicant  Case 

Officer(s)  

23/00388/FUL 

Multi Storey Car Park  
Church Road  
Ashford  
TW15 2TY 

Demolition of Multi-Storey Car Park and 
erection of a residential block for 42 no. 
residential units, with associated car parking, 
together with a further provision of public car 
parking spaces, and a ground floor commercial 
unit (Use Class E). Landscaping/public realm 
and access arrangements. 

Lichfields on 
Behalf of 
Spelthorne 
Borough Council 

Paul Tomson / 
Susanna 
Angell 

23/00680/OUT 
Land To The East Of Desford Way 
Ashford 

Outline Planning Permission with all matters 
reserved except for access for a site to 
accommodate Travelling Showpeople (Sui 
Generis) 

Ashford 
Corporation Ltd 

Paul Tomson / 
Kelly Walker 

P
age 85

A
genda Item

 8



23/01515/RVC 
Builders Merchant Moor Lane 
Staines-upon-Thames TW18 4YN 

Application to vary condition 1 (approved 
plans) , condition 7 (vehicle access) and 
condition 11 (refuse details)  of planning 
permission 23/00173/RVC, (which varied 
condition 2 of p/p 18/0100/FUL) to allow 
external alterations to plots 17-18 , 24-27,  28-
33 and 34-36, addition of Juliet balconies and 
replacement of roof lights with dormer 
windows (to plots 28-33 and 34-36) . New bin
[...]
e preservation order should be made to protect the 
trees 
 

TPO Tree Preservation Order – where a tree or trees are formally protected, and 
prior consent is needed for pruning or felling  
 

TRICS Computerised database and trip rate analysis used to estimate traffic flows to 
and from a variety of land uses, to assess transportation implications of new 
development in southern England  
 

Further definitions can be found in Annex 2 of the NPPF  
 

 
 
Esmé Spinks 13/01/2021 
 
 

Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Planning application - 24/00170/FUL Crownage Court, 99 Staines Road West, Sunbury
	Item A Appendix 24 00170 FUL
	Item A Report 24 00170 FUL

	5 Planning application - 24/00119/FUL Desborough Sailing Club, Ferry Lane, Shepperton
	Item B Appendix 24 00119 FUL
	Item B Report 24 00119 FUL

	6 Planning application - 24/00178/FUL Harper House, 29-31 Fordbridge Road, Ashford
	Item C Appendix 24 00178 FUL
	Item C Report  24 00178 FUL

	7 Planning Appeals Report
	8 Major Planning Applications
	9 Glossary of Terms and Abbreviations



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

1 
 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
8 May 2024 

 
 

Present: 
Councillor M. Gibson (Chair) 

Councillor D.L. Geraci (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors: 
 

C. Bateson 

S.N. Beatty 

M. Beecher 

M. Buck 

 

T. Burrell 

R. Chandler 

D.C. Clarke 

S.A. Dunn 

 

M.J. Lee 

L. E. Nichols 

K.E. Rutherford 

P.N. Woodward 

 

 
 

Apologies: 

 

 

Substitutions:   

Apologies were received from  Councillor A. Mathur and 
Councillor H.R.D. Williams 

 

K.Howkins (In Place of A.Mathur) 

 

 
 
In Attendance:  Councillor J.R. Boughtflower  
  
 

14/23   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 3 April 2024 were approved as a correct 
record. 
 

15/23   Disclosures of Interest  
 

a) Disclosures of interest under the Members’ Code of Conduct 
 
There were none. 
 
b) Declarations of interest under the Council’s Planning Code 
 
There were none.  
 
 
 



 
Planning Committee, 8 May 2024 - continued 

 

2 
 

 

16/23   Planning application - 24/00170/FUL Crownage Court, 99 Staines 
Road West, Sunbury  
 

Description: Provision of a rooftop extension to provide 14 apartments 
(resubmission of PA 21/01742/FUL). 
 
Additional Information: 
Kelly Walker, Principal Planning Officer reported that there were no additional 
updates. 
 
Public Speaking:  
There were no public speakers.  
 
Debate: 
During the debate the following key issues were raised: 
 
-The proposal did not offer affordable housing  
 
-There were issues with the interior and quality of the existing flats  
 
 
The Committee voted on the application was follows: 
 
For: 15 
Against: 0 
Abstain: 0 
 
Decision: 
 
The application was approved.  
 

17/23   Planning application - 24/00119/FUL Desborough Sailing Club, 
Ferry Lane, Shepperton  
 

Description: Erection of new boat shelter with green coated corrugated sheet 
metal roof and sides on scaffold pole framework with a maximum height of 
2.3m standing on a 6m x 12m perimeter porous cinder base, adjacent to 
existing work shed.  
 
Additional Information: 
Matthew Clapham, Senior Planning Officer reported that there were no 
additional updates.  
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Planning Committee, 8 May 2024 - continued 

 

3 
 

 
Public Speaking:  
 
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, 
John Graham spoke for the proposed development raising the following 
key points: 
 
-This proposal would benefit the only Skiff Club in Spelthorne  
 
-A shelter was necessary as the seven skiffs owned by the club were 
becoming damaged in the open  
 
-A shelter would improve the club and invite further members to join  
 
 
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, 
John Boughtflower spoke as Ward Councillor on the proposed 
development raising the following key points: 
 
-A number of objections had been received on this application by 
neighbouring properties and Shepperton Residents Association  
 
-This was a further development on Green Belt Land which was also part of 
the flood plane 
 
-The metal structure will spoil the natural area and openness of the site  
 
-The shelter will be more visible in winter months when the trees were not in 
leaf  
 
-The site overlooked the conservation area of Old Shepperton  
 
-The structure would be permanent and visible to neighbours all year round 
even when the club was not in use during the winter months   
 
-The material used for the shelter will not blend with the natural area  
 
-This was an overdevelopment on the site  
 
 
Debate: 
During the debate the following key issues were raised: 
 
-The land will still remain as Green Belt  
 
-The shelter will be an eyesore and impacted on the character of the area  
 
-The Landowner had served notice on the sailing club to vacate this site 
 
-The site was subject to flooding  



 
Planning Committee, 8 May 2024 - continued 

 

4 
 

 
-There was a porous cinder base already existing on the site  
 
 
A recorded vote was requested by Councillor Howkins in accordance with 
Standing Order 21.5(a). Votes were recorded as follows: 
 
FOR the Officers’ recommendation (10) 
Cllrs Gibson, Beatty, Beecher, Buck, Burrell, Dunn, Geraci, Nichols, 
Rutherford, Woodward  
 
AGAINST the Officers’ recommendation (4) 
Cllrs Bateson, Chandler, Howkins, Lee  
 
ABSTENTIONS (1) 
Cllr Clarke  
 
Decision: The application was approved subject to conditions as set out at 
paragraph 8 of the report.  
 

18/23   Planning application - 24/00178/FUL Harper House, 29-31 
Fordbridge Road, Ashford  
 

Description: Erection of a fence with a trellis along the boundary wall with the 
neighbouring property (33 Fordbridge Road). 
 
As shown on location plan received 15.03.2024 and existing and proposed 
elevations of fence received 01.03.2024.  
 
Additional Information: 
Susanna Angell, Planning Officer reported that there were no additional 
updates. 
 
Public Speaking:  
There were no public speakers.  
 
Debate: 
During the debate the following key issues were raised: 
 
-The Committee queried why the fencing was originally requested. Susanna 
Angell, Planning Officer clarified that this was in response to requests from 
the adjacent neighbour at 33 Fordbridge Road to add height to the boundary 
wall between their property and Harper House  
 
-The Committee queried when the fence was erected. Susanna Angell, 
Planning Officer clarified that the fencing was erected in early March 2024. 
 
 
 
 



 
Planning Committee, 8 May 2024 - continued 

 

5 
 

 
The Committee voted on the application was follows: 
 
For: 15 
Against: 0 
Abstain: 0 
 
 
Decision: The application was approved.  
 

19/23   Planning Appeals Report  
 

The Chairman informed the Committee that if any Member had any detailed 
queries regarding the report on Appeals lodged and decisions received since 
the last meeting, they should contact the Planning Development Manager.  
 
Resolved that the report of the Planning Development Manager be received 
and noted. 
 

20/23   Major Planning Applications  
 

The Planning Development Manager submitted a report outlining major 
applications that may be brought before the Planning Committee for 
determination. 
 
Resolved that the report of the Planning Development Manager be received 
and noted. 
 
The meeting ended at 20:05pm. 
 


